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MENO TO FIIES May 9, 1958
,

FRCH: G. W. MORGAN

SUBJECT: Attgebed draft to Mr. Reinke, California re vaste
disposal in fheific Ocean,

Postponement of acknowledging Mr. Reinke's letter of April 3

has been made until the report on the study of waste disposal

in Atlantic has been reviewed.

| Lieberman and Joseph estimate that review will be made and the
|

letter can be answered more adequately within the next two weeks.

Attachment, .

I Proposed draft' to Reinke
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This draft not sent 0 aso memo explaining.
Dear Mr. Reinka: DRAFT - 5/9/r,8

This is to acknowledge your letter of April 3 presenting questions with regard to

waste disposal in the ocean.

i The Commission has not issued a license to pemit bulk disposal in the Pacific

Ocean. The licenses of two users of low levels of radioisotopes in marine biological

research have been conditioned to permit the disposal of small quantities of their

| own vastes in the Atlantic Ocean. But we have not developed general criteria for

bulk disposal of liquid unstes in the ocean. Our first application for bulk dis-

posal of other than the very low levels referred to above has been received from

Reed Curtiss and we have requested from them more detailed infomation on proposed
methods, control measures, disposal procedures, etc. If the requested informatica

!

suggests plausability from the safety standpoint we will review it with you befere
viewing it favorably.

We do not have experimental data to indicate _that the packages of wastes will not

rupture before readhing a depth in excess of 1,000 fathoms. There is experience

| which indicates that concrete immersed in sea water will endure for very long

periods. We, however, lack experimental data to permit us to estimate accurately

the life of waste containers on the bottom of the ocean. |
it does not appear critical

Since dispersion and dilution is the basic reason for ocean disposal /whether con-

tainers remain intact for indefinite periods or even whether they sink to depths of

1,000 fathoms before rrpturing. The material should be packaged so as to prevent

| floating should rupture occur. We feel that the packaging of the levels and types

. of uastes being disposed of by licensees, the AEC and the Navy will assure that-

!

the packages will sink to adequate depths for safety and to prevent floating before
|
| rupture even if they should rupture before reaching the ocean floor.

As you perhaps know we are continuing to reexamine the problems of waste disposal

in the ocean. Some of these activities are referred to in the copy of the enclosed
i

letter which was sent to Mr. Seth Gordon.

If we can be of further assistance in clarifying our activities please feel free
to call on us. -yvt,
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| . Dear Mr. Reinkes,

1

This is to acknowledge your letter of April 3 presenting questions with regard

to waste disposal in the ocean.

The Casasission has not issued a liosase to posit bulk disposal in the Phaitio
I

Coeam. The lieenses of two users of small quantities of radioisotopes in marine

biological researok have been oceditioned to posit W disposal of small quanti-

ties of low conoestration of hir ova vastes in the Atlantis Doesa. Bat we have

not developed general criteria for bulk disposal of liquid wastes in b essaa.
<

At present we have an appliention frun Rese-Curtiss for bulk d4=gr1 and have - |
1

rsquestedmoredet.afladinformatiesonproposedmethods,y apsures,diod |v
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We do not have.azperimental. data to indicate that the packages of wastos will

!. not rupture before renoking a depth in excess: of 1,000: fathoms. There is az ' -
i
i perience which indiostes ht comerete immersed in sea water will endure for
!

| very long periods. Ve, however, lack experimental data to pemit us to esti ' -

|

mate accurately the life of waste containers de the botten of the ooona. Signifi-

j omat lateral drift of containers while sinking would not be anticipated in areas
|

i approved for disposal and appreciable movement of oontainere on the ocean floor
!

| in these areas would not be expected.
.

We are act particularly concerned, however, as to whehr containers remain I

intaet for indefinite periods or even whether they sink to depths of 1,000 fath-1

I
i ens before myturing. We feel ht the packaging of b levels and types of
!

wastes being disposed of by lioessees, the ABC and W Navy will assure h t

the paskages will sink to adequate depths for safety by dispersal before

rupture even if they should rupture before reaching the ohn floor.
|
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2- DIUFT - 5/8/58 !| Mr. Reinho -
;
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| As you perinaps know we are continuing to reemanime the probles of waste"

'

l
| disposal in the ocean. Some of these activities are referred to in the

!

i copy of the enclosed letter which was sent to Mr. Seth Gordon.
,,

If we can be of further assistaneo in clarifying our activities please feel
:

i free to call on us.
!

| Yours very truly,'
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